
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 6-03-24 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: Request to Speak . You can also register to speak via the online 
agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
 
There is a limited capacity for members of the public to attend meetings.  You 
are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting 
if you plan to attend. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.    
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 6-03-24 Page 3 of 3 
 

applies to them.  
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  13 - 28 
 To consider the list of future Key Decisions.   
8) Road Map to Net Zero  29 - 54 
 To consider a report on Road Map to Net Zero.     
9) Selective Licensing - Consultation on Future Proposals  55 - 226 
 To consider a report on Selective Licensing – Consultation on Future 

Proposals. 
 

 
10) Scrutiny Review Groups  227 - 228 
 To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups.   
11) Work Programme 2023/24  229 - 232 
 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2023/24.   
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 
 
12) Disabled Facilities Grant - Social Care Capital Projects  233 - 236 
 To consider a report on Disabled Facilities Grant – Social Care Capital 

Projects. 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Gail Barton (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Horrocks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Helen Bridges 
Councillor Margaret Brindle 
Councillor Joanne Broughton 
Councillor Alex Hall 
Councillor Beki Hughes 
Councillor Nussrat Kazmi 
 

Councillor Syeda Kazmi 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Jamie McGowan 
Councillor Christine Sollis 
Councillor Jeff Sumner 
Councillor Don Whitaker 
Councillor Fiona Wild 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/02/2024  Page 1 of 7 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 8th February, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), M Brindle, 

J Broughton, Hall, N Kazmi, S Lone, J McGowan and F Wild 
 

OFFICERS   
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Director of Resources 
 Kate Ingram  Director of Economy and Development 
 Amy Johnson 

Kieron Roberts 
 Finance Manager 
 Green Spaces and Amenities 

 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 
 

  
219. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bridges, Gordon Lishman, Sollis and 
Whitaker. 
  

220. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Wild in the apologies. 
  
  

221. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
  
  

222. Declarations of Interest  
 
  
There were no declarations of interest on any of the items on the agenda.  However, whilst 
no decision was to be made in relation to the item on the proposed budget for the next 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/02/2024  Page 2 of 7 
 

financial year, the Chair reminded Members of their interest in relation to Council Tax and 
the dispensation that was required to be in place. 
  

223. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out on the agenda. 
  
  

224. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  
  

225. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 15th January 2024.   
  
Members were reminded that should they wish the Committee to consider any items on the 
NKDPM, they should inform the Chair.  
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 15th January 2024 be noted. 
  
  

226. Strategic Plan 2024/25  
 
The Committee received a report on the Strat
[...]
n on the non-usage of some of the spinal points on the 
 NJC pay structure would be circulated to Members of the Committee. 

Page 10



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/02/2024  Page 7 of 7 
 

  
238. Scrutiny Review Groups  

 
The Committee was informed that a report would now be submitted to the March meeting to 
brief Members on the work of the Climate Change Review Group and the conclusions. 
  
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.     
  
  

239. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/2024.     
  
RESOLVED – That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
  
Members determined to exclude the press and public from the meeting before discussion 
took place on the following items on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
   
  

240. Levelling Up Fund  
 
A report was submitted on the progress of the Levelling Up fund programme. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF KEY 
DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

MEETINGS 
 

Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings DATE - 13-02-24 Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 
AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 13th February, 2024  

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (28 day notice)  3 - 16 
 
 

Page 14



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

This Notice contains: 

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive (unless otherwise stated) from March 2024, published on 13th February 2024. Due to 
circumstances, these decisions could also be taken by Officers using urgency powers or delegated authority.  

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private. 

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely: 

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,           

         having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which a decision relates. The Council has said that  

         Capital or Revenue spending over £125,000 will be a Key Decision; or 

(ii)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the 

         Borough; 

A private meeting is a meeting or part of a meeting of the Executive during which the public must be excluded whenever: 

a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item, confidential information would be disclosed to them in breach of the obligation of confidence;  

b) the Executive passes a resolution to exclude the public during that item where it is likely, in view of the nature of the item of business, that if 
members of the public were present during that item, exempt information would be disclosed to them; or 

c) a lawful power is used to exclude a member or members of the public in order to maintain orderly conduct or prevent misbehaviour at a 
meeting. 

 

 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 1

P
age 15



Matter for 
decision 

Purpose Key Decision – 
Yes or No 

Anticipated date 
of decision 

Public or Private 
report – Please 
give reasons 

List of 
documents to be 
submitted, 
including any 
background 
papers 

Contact person 
& Executive 
Portfolio 

Social Care 
Projects using the 
Disabled Facilities 
Grant allocation 
from the Better 
Care Fund 

To approve 
several social 
care projects 
funded through 
the Better Care 
Fund. 

Yes March 2024 Private Report settin
[...]
e: 5th March 2024. A further Notice will be given five clear days 
before each meeting listed above if the meeting or part of the meeting is to be held in private. 

If you wish to make any representations about why any meeting or part of a meeting proposed to be held in private should be open to the public 
please send them to: Catherine Waudby, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley BB11 9SA. 

E-mail: cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk                                                                         Published:   on 13th February 2024 

P
age 15

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Road Map to Net Zero 
 

EXECUTIVE  
 

DATE     13th March 2024 
PORTFOLIO   Housing and Development Control 
REPORT AUTHOR  Paul Gatrell 
TEL NO    01282 477230 

 
EMAIL    pgatrell@burnley.gov.uk  

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
 

1. To enable the Council to meet its aim of minimising the carbon impact of its business 
operations. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That Members approve the Road Map to Net Zero Report as a working document to be 

reviewed and updated periodically (Appendix A & B). 
 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure Members have access to relevant information to assist them to prioritise 

actions and resources to minimise the carbon impact of the Council’s business 
operations.  
 

4. To enable Members to plan the Council’s Road Map to Net Zero. 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 

The Context 
 

5. The Road Map to Net Zero report (Appendix A) has been produced to allow informed 
decision-making around the order in which the Council can take climate action and achieve 
net zero at the earliest possible date. The document will outline potential costs and 
timeframes for each action, allowing priorities to be established and a realistic and 
appropriate timeline to be set. The document will allow the Council to work through climate 
actions over time, with costs spread out between now and 2050. This will allow for strategic 
planning and prioritisation within appropriate timescales and resources.  

 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

6. A snapshot image of the Road Map to Net Zero (Appendix B) has also been produced to 
allow a quick but informative outline of the Council’s plans for reaching net zero, 
demonstrating the priorities for the Council in 5-year brackets between now and 2050. 
 

7. The documents will also allow for a comparison of options where a climate action may have 
more than one possible route. For example, different costs and timeframes for 
decarbonising buildings, different options for green energy tariffs, or different options for 
moving to a green fleet (electric, hydrogen, biodiesel).   
 

8. The Council has achieved some significant strides in taking climate action and this 
roadmap will support a wider suite of documents, including the Climate Change Strategy, 
the Council’s Carbon Budget and Annual Action Plan Updates. 
 
Since the Climate Emergency was declared in 2019, the Council have been hard at work 
implementing climate change actions including the continued roll out of electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure on all existing council car parks in the town centre and at other 
facilities. This included a successful funding bid to On-Street Residential Chargepoint 
Scheme (ORCS) to deliver 21 fast charge points at 8 car park locations. Between April 
2022 and April 2023, Burnley saw a 17.2% increase in chargers of all speeds increasing 
from 29 to 34, and a 37.5% increase in rapid chargers, increasing from 8 to 11. The Council 
also continues to work with Lancashire County Council to explore opportunities for the 
provision of electric charging infrastructure on the borough’s highways.  
 
A partnership between Burnley Leisure and Culture and the Council has helped to secure 
funding through Trees for Cities, enabling the Council to plant 7,500 trees across the 
borough during the tree planting season between November 2023 and March 2024. Green
[...]
gins to 
incorporate more scope 3 emissions into their carbon budget (e.g. commuting, procurement, 
waste). This is usual and any steep spikes or declines in emissions will be reported for full 
transparency. As decarbonisation works are implemented this is expected to level out.     

Please refer to the Council’s Carbon Budget Report for further breakdown of the Council’s 
emissions.     

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Selective Licensing – Consultation on Future Proposals  
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

DATE 13th March 2024 
PORTFOLIO Housing and Development Control 
REPORT AUTHOR Lauren Dickens 
TEL NO 01282 475840 

 
EMAIL ldickens@burnley.gov.uk 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To approve the consultation and evidence gathering for the proposal to designate 

six areas for selective licensing.  The draft case proposal document (attached as 
Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s reasons for proposing to designate the below 
areas for Selective Licensing. The draft proposed designation area maps and street 
lists are attached as appendices. 
 

a. Trinity (Appendices 2 and 3) 
b. Queensgate (Appendices 4 and 5) 
c. Gannow (Appendices 6 and 7) 
d. Daneshouse and Stoneyholme (Appendices 8 and 9) 
e. Padiham (Appendices 10 and 11) 
f. Lyndhurst Road Area (Appendices 12 and 13) 

 
2. To approve the proposed Fee and Charging Structure for consultation. (Appendix 

14). 
 

3. To approve the proposed Staffing Structure for consultation. (Appendix 15). 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

4. That the carrying out of consultation in relation to the following areas proposed for 
selective licensing is approved: 

a. Trinity 
b. Queensgate 
c. Gannow 
d. Daneshouse and Stoneyholme 
e. Padiham 
f. Lyndhurst Road Area 

 
5. That the Head of Housing and Development Control is authorised: 

a. To approve the final proposed fee structure, staffing structure, case proposal 
document, proposed designation boundaries and areas for consultation, 
dates for consultation, Fit and Proper Person Criteria and Licence 
Conditions; and 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



b. To carry out consultation in relation to those areas proposed for selective 
licensing (authorising such officers for that purpose as may be necessary). 
 

6. That the Executive approve the appointment of a Project Assistant at Grade 8 
(subject to ongoing Job Evaluation) for the period April 2024 to January 2025.  
 

7. That the Executive approve in principle upfront payment for statutory notices of 
designation in local newspapers, should the schemes by approved by the Secretary 
of State. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
8. To enable the statutory consultation of residents, landlords and stakeholders in the 

proposed areas.  
 

9. To ensure the consultation includes a proposed fee structure, proposal documents 
and agreed proposed boundaries and consultation area to assist in the delivery and 
analysis of the statutory consultation. 
 

10. To enable any issues to be addressed and evaluated before presenting the final 
proposal for the proposed selective licensing areas to the Executive Committee in 
August 2024. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
Background to Selective Licensing 
 

11. Poor housing management and low standards in the private rented sector can 
contribute to the failure of a local housing market. Residents leave the area, house 
prices fall, speculative landlords move in, and the local community becomes 
weaker. Low demand and antisocial behaviour can result in unsettled communities, 
along with other associated social and economic problems. These problems can 
undermine efforts to regenerate an area. 

 
12. Selective licensing was introduced by the Housing Act 2004. It allows local housing 

authorities to designate selective licensing areas in neighbourhoods if the area is 
experiencing one or more of the following conditions:  
 

i. Low housing demand (or is likely to become such an area) 
ii. A significant and persistent problem caused by antisocial behaviour 
iii. Poor prop
[...]
rocessed electronically. 
 

15.3 The Council cannot require licensing of houses that have been made 
exempt under the Selective Licensing of Houses (Specified Exemptions) 
(England) Order 2006 (such as tenancies with a term over 21 years or 

Page 172



11
1

 

occupied by a family member), or property that is subject to a tenancy or 
licence granted by a body which is registered as a social landlord under Part 
1 of the Housing Act 1996. Applications for exemption are required to be 
made via the online system to ensure monitoring of all exempt properties 
throughout the lifetime of the designation. 
 

15.4 Regular monitoring of land registry house sale and council tax data 
enables the Council to identify new properties that require licensing and 
identify those that have not applied. Audits of the areas are also undertaken, 
plotting every property interest on a GIS map. 

Fees 

15.5 Part 3 of the Housing Act 2004 outlines that the Local Authority may 
require the application to be accompanied by a fee fixed by the Authority. 
 

15.6 The Authority is not permitted to make a profit from the introduction of a 
Selective Licensing programme and any surplus must be ring-fenced for use 
on the scheme. The fees should, however, take account of all administrative 
costs incurred in carrying out all duties under this part of the Housing Act 
2004. 
 

15.7 The fee covers a five-year selective licensing designation. The lowest fee 
payable would be for a landlord that is an existing licensed and accredited 
landlord with one house where the application was made within three months 
of the designation coming into force; this fee would be £369. The maximum 
fee payable would be for a landlord who has never been licensed in Burnley, 
is not accredited and does not apply within the first three months of the 
scheme: £750. The full Fees and Charging Structure is attached as Appendix 
14 to this document. 
 

15.8 The fee may be paid by direct debit usually over a 2-year 
[...]
 the following members of the Scrutiny Committee: 
Councillors Gail Barton, Jamie McGowan, Joanne Broughton, Bill Horrocks, Martyn 
Hurt, Jack Launer, Helen Bridges, Syeda Kazmi, and Paul Reynolds.   

The officers supporting the group were Claire Graham and Paul Gatrell.  

The following topics were the main areas of discussion.  

Climate Change Action Plan Prioritisation  

Members are keen that the Council focuses on agreed priorities for climate actions, 
after discussion they are satisfied this work is ongoing and the action plan is 
sufficiently robust to deal with prioritisation. 

Electric bus funding – ZEBRA2  

There was discussion around transitioning buses to electric. Officers investigated 
ZEBRA2 funding that other Councils and bus companies have previously had 
success with, to consider the potential for Burnley.  

It was determined that this funding would need to be applied for by Lancashire 
County Council and the bus companies interested in being involved.  

Members and officers will follow up with Lancashire County Council about the 
ZEBRA2 funding application, and the potential for Burnley bus routes to be included 
if the bid is successful.   

Electric/ hybrid taxis 

There was a lot of discussion around assisting taxi drivers/ operators to transition to 
electric or hybrid taxis in a just and fair way. Officers reached out to the Energy 
Savings Trust who used to help Local Authorities deliver EV opinion surveys with the 
trade. Unfortunately, the Energy Savings Trust no longer offer the same extent of 
support in this area as they used to, however, they sent us the survey they used and 
are happy for the Council to deliver these ourselves.  

These survey questions were sent to the Taxi Task Group for further discussion and 
possible dissemination amongst taxi drivers/operators.  

This action has been left with the Taxi Working Group members to monitor. 

Homeworking action 

Members would like the action ‘Facilitate hybrid working for council staff’ with the 
output ‘Monitor and record the percentage of time employees are working from 
home’ to be reworded. The aim is to make clear that working from home was not 
implemented as a climate change action, but that climate change benefits and 
emissions reductions because of this may be a co-benefit.  

A proposed change to the wording of this action would be: ‘Facilitate hybrid working 
for council staff’ with the output ‘Monitor and record the percentage of time 

Page 227

Agenda Item 10



employees are working from home. Monitor the impact this is having on Council’s 
emissions as a potential co-benefit of hybrid working.’   

Resources  

The group discussed the level of resources being put into the climate change 
agenda. After discussions, members were satisfied there were currently sufficient 
resources.  

Conclusions  

Members concluded that they felt more certain of the climate change actions and the 
work being undertaken. There was overall interest in the climate change agenda and 
the need to drive forward actions.  

 

Page 228



 

 

Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 as at 26th February 2024 

 

Thursday 1st June 
2023 

Regular / Standing Items 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups Update from 2022/23/ Review Group Proposals 
2023/24 
Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Exec Reports 
 

Wednesday 5th July 
2023 

Regular / Standing Items 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Work Programme/Review Group Proposals 
Planning Authority Monitoring Report 21/22 
Q4 and Year End 23/24 Performance Report (Moved to August) 
 
Policy Framework Items 
2022/23 Final Revenue Outturn Position 
2022/23 Final Capital Outturn Position  
Annual Treasury Management Review of 2022/23 Activity 
 
Exec Reports  
Statutory Review of the Local Plan and Revision of the Local 
Development Scheme 
Climate Change Strategy Update 
Allotment Review 2023 
Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy (deferred 
[...]
Report of the Chief Financial 
Officer 
 

 
Wednesday 6th 
March 2024 

Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
Charter Walk Report (Next Municipal year after financial year end) 
Pioneer Place Report (Next Municipal year after financial year end) 
Calico Homes Presentation (Moved to April) 
 
Exec Reports 

Page 231



 

 

Outdoor Town (moved from April 24) 
Social Care projects using the Disabled Facilities Grant Allocation 
from the Better Care Fund (Moved from February 24)  
Waste Transfer Station (Moved to April) 
Road to net zero 
Consultation various selective licensing designations 
 

Wednesday 3rd April 
2024  

Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
Calico Homes Presentation (Moved from March) 
 
Exec Reports 
Outdoor Town Active Burnley Partnership Action Plan (moved from 
March 24) 
Article 4 Direction – Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Strategic Partnering Agreement 
Waste Transfer Station (Moved from March) 
 

Items for future 
meetings 

Charter Walk one year post purchase – Final report (5th June 2024) 
Pioneer Place  six months post purchaser report (5th June 2024) 
Report on the formation of a new academy for Burnley’s high schools. 
 

 

Page 232



Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	Agenda
	1 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (28 day notice)

	8 Road Map to Net Zero
	App A_Roadmap to Net Zero Report Nov.23_V4
	App B_Roadmap to Net Zero image_V4
	App C_Roadmap to NZ Action Plan table
	App D_Carbon budget graph

	9 Selective Licensing - Consultation on Future Proposals
	Appendix 1 SL Statement of Case 2025
	Appendix 1
	Statement of Case for Designating Selective Licensing Areas 2025-2030:
	Trinity
	Queensgate
	Gannow
	Daneshouse and Stoneyholme
	Padih
[...]
Streets (2019-2024) No Proposed Boundary Changes


	Appendix 10 Padiham 2025 Consultation Boundary
	Appendix 11 Padiham Proposed Street List 2025-30
	Appendix 11
	Proposed Street List: Padiham 2025-30

	Appendix 12 Lyndhurst Road 2025 Consultation Boundary
	Appendix 13 Lyndhurst Road Area Proposed Street List 2025-30
	Appendix 13
	Proposed Street List: Lyndhurst Road Area 2025-30

	Appendix 14 Fee and Charging Structure Selective Licensing 2025
	Appendix 15 Staffing Structure Selective Licensing 2025

	10 Scrutiny Review Groups
	11 Work Programme 2023/24
	12 Disabled Facilities Grant - Social Care Capital Projects





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 06/03/2024  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), H Bridges, M Brindle, 

J Broughton, S Chaudhary, Hall, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, S Lone, J McGowan and 
F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Chaudhary to the Committee.   
  

241. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whitaker. 
  

242. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2024 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

243. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
   

244. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest on any of the items on the agenda. 
  

245. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out on the agenda. 
  
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 06/03/2024  Page 2 of 4 
 

246. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
   

247. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 13th February 2024.   
  
Members were reminded that should they wish the Committee to consider any items on the 
NKDPM, they should inform the Chair.  
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 13th February 2024 be noted. 
   

248. Road Map to Net Zero  
 
The Committee considered a report that enabled the Council to meet its aim of minimising 
the carbon impact of its business operations.  It requested the Executive approve the Road 
Map to Net Zero Report as a working document to be reviewed and updated periodically. 
  
The Road Map to Net Zero report had been produced to allow informed decision-making 
around the order in which the Council could take climate action and achieve net zero at the 
earliest possible date. The document outlined potential costs and timeframes for each 
action, allowing priorities to be established and a realistic and appropriate timeline to be set. 
The document allowed the Council to work through climate actions over time, with costs 
spread out between now and 2050. This allowed for strategic planning and prioritisation 
within appropriate timescales and resources. 
  
A query was raised in connection with the supply of electricity.  This was on the national 
agenda and discussions were underway nationally with service providers, including 
strengthening the national grid. 
  
It was reported that the production of Heat Carbonisation Plans was now expected to be the 
end of March.   
  
Clarification was sought as to why the Scope 2 emissions, CO2 Analysis budget of £25k 
had not yet be spent.  Meetings had taken place with CO2 Analysis to establish what was 
required in respect of data collection.  It was taking time to gather the information, and 
some soft market testing had been done in respect of alternatives. 
  
In terms of the transition of all Council fleet cars and vans to electric by 2030, and in light of 
the national shift, it was queried if this would be put back to 2035.  It was reported that 
these decisions would be taken on a case by case basis depending on the leasing 
arrangements and any other relevant factors. 
  
In relation to Council employee home working, it was suggested that a survey be circulated 
to staff to gather data on travel mode, shared transport and distance, to calculate energy 
usage compared to an average UK home. 
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 06/03/2024  Page 3 of 4 
 

With regards to the continued roll out of electric vehicle charging infrastructure, it was 
pointed out that numbers were still minimal.  Work was continuing with Lancashire County 
Council to explore opportunities for the provision of electric charging infrastructure on the 
borough’s highways.   
  
A query was raised on where the tree planting was taking place.  It was advised that there 
was an infographic map on the website, but this would be circulated to Members. 
  
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Sustainable Development and Growth to 
provide further information on the report. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

249. Selective Licensing - Consultation on Future Proposals  
 
A report was submitted on the Selective Licensing consultation on future proposals.   
  
The report requested the Executive approve the consultation and evidence gathering for the 
proposal to designate six areas for selective licensing.  The draft case proposal document 
set out the Council’s reasons for proposing to designate Trinity; Queensgate; Gannow; 
Daneshouse and Stoneyholme; Padiham; and Lyndhurst Road areas for Selective 
Licensing. 
  
The report also requested the approval of the proposed fee and charging structure, staffing 
structure, case proposal document, proposed designation boundaries and areas for 
consultation, dates for consultation, Fit and Proper Person Criteria and Licence Conditions.  
Furthermore, it requested the Executive approve the appointment of a Project Assistant for 
the period April 2024 to January 2025, and approve in principle upfront payment for 
statutory notices of designation in local newspapers, should the schemes by approved by 
the Secretary of State. 
  
Clarification was sought on whether landlords were considered for registration where they 
leased property to their family.  It was explained that there were a number of exemptions 
that could be applied for, and this was included. 
  
Further clarification was sought on the benefits of Selective Licensing and whether it made 
a difference.  The Head of Housing and Development Control outlined the benefits, 
including health and safety, dealing with anti-social behaviour and maintaining standards, 
and the difference that made on communities.       
  
Regular monitoring of the areas enabled the Council to identify new properties that required 
licensing and identify those that had not applied.  Audits of the areas were also undertaken 
to identify individual properties that needed attention. 
  
Feedback from the Landlords forum suggested that Landlords don’t know about the 
opportunities to work with the Council, and it was felt that this was an area for 
development.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 06/03/2024  Page 4 of 4 
 

250. Scrutiny Review Groups  
 
A report was submitted from the Climate Change Scrutiny Review Group.   
  
The group consisted of Councillors Barton, McGowan, Broughton, Horrocks, Hurt, Launer, 
Bridges, Syeda Kazmi, and Reynolds. The officers supporting the group were Claire 
Graham and Paul Gatrell.   
  
The main areas of discussion by the group were climate change action plan prioritisation; 
electric bus funding (ZEBRA2); electric/hybrid taxis; homeworking action; and resources. 
  
Overall Members concluded that they felt more certain of the climate change actions and 
the work being undertaken. There was overall interest in the climate change agenda and 
the need to drive forward actions. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

251. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/2024.     
  
RESOLVED – That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
  
Members determined to exclude the press and public from the meeting before discussion 
took place on the following items on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
  

252. Disabled Facilities Grant - Social Care Capital Projects  
 
A report was submitted on the utilisation of the disabled facilities grant on two identified 
social care capital projects.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 


